common shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A deferred tax liability will be
recognized for the premium paid by the investors and will then be recognized as a deferred income tax recovery in the
period of renunciation. If flow-through shares are sold at a discount, this policy does not apply and the flow-through
shares issued follow applicable IFRS guidance. The Company reviewed its previously issued flow-through shares and
did not identify any material adjustments upon transition to IFRS.

(iii) Presentation

Certain amounts in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position, statements of loss
and comprehensive loss and statements of cash flows have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted
under IFRS.

- 20 -

Petrolympic Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

19. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The September 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

September 30, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,927,615 $ - $ 2,927,615
Tax credit receivable 213,144 - 213,144
Accounts receivable and other assets 172,199 - 172,199

3,312,958 - 3,312,958

Equipment 2,881 - 2,881
Mineral resource properties (note 19(ii)(a)) 3,549,188 (3,549,188) -

$ 6,865,027 $ (3,549,188) $ 3,315,839

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 153,318 $ - $ 153,318

Equity
Share capital  6,420,777 - 6,420,777
Reserves 3,832,343 - 3,832,343
Deficit (note 19(ii)(a)) (3,541,411) (3,549,188) (7,090,599)

Total equity 6,711,709 (3,549,188) 3,162,521
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,865,027 $ (3,549,188) $ 3,315,839

- 21 -

Petrolympic Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

19. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended September
30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 19(ii)(a)) $ - $ 281,251 $ 281,251
General and administrative 509,838 - 509,838

Operating loss before the following items: (509,838) (281,251) (791,089)
Interest income 1,852 - 1,852
Depreciation (898) - (898)

Net loss and compressive loss for the period $ (508,884) $ (281,251) $ (790,135)

The Canadian GAAP interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended September
30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 19(ii)(a)) $ - $ 121,590 $ 121,590
General and administrative 146,376 - 146,376

Operating loss before the following items: (146,376) (121,590) (267,966)
Interest income 812 - 812
Depreciation (381) - (381)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (145,945) $ (121,590) $ (267,535)

- 22 -

Petrolympic Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

19. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP interim statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating
Net loss $ (508,884) $ (281,251) (1) $ (790,135)
Adjustment for:

Share-based payment 33,000 - 33,000
Depreciation 898 - 898

Non-cash working capital items:
Accounts receivable and other assets 160,965 - 160,965
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (191,767) - (191,767)

Net used in operating activities (505,788) (281,251) (787,039)
Investing activities

Acquisition of equipment (1,639) - (1,639)
Deferred exploration costs (note 19(ii)(a)) (281,251) 281,251 -

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (282,890) 281,251 (1,639)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (788,678) - (788,678)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 3,716,293 - 3,716,293
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 2,927,615 $ - $ 2,927,615

(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP statement of interim comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended September 30,
2010 reconciled to IFRS in note 19(ii)(a) above.

- 23 -